

ST 11 (8) 22

Order no. 3 dated 20.09.22

Today is fixed for evidence.

All the 3 accused persons are produced from J.C.

Fresh vakalatnamas are filed for said accused persons.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present and he files hazira for 2 witnesses namely Sanjay Dutta and Dr. Bimbisar Mukherjee.

One bail petition is filed for the accused Ajahar Laskar @ Raja. Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that bail prayer of this accused may be considered after considering long period of his detention.

Ld. Special PP submits that considering gravity of offence and the materials available in CD after this accused is released on bail trial will be hampered. He prays for rejection of his bail prayer.

Considering all facts and circumstances of this case as well as the incriminating materials available in CD and gravity of offence, prayer for bail stands rejected for the sake of speedy trial of the case.

Another petition is filed for the Rabiul Sardar informing this court that this accused is suffering from skin disease for which his urgent treatment is required.

Heard both sides.

Considering this fact, superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to take all necessary steps for treatment of accused Rabiul Sardar.

Inform

Ld. Advocate for the accused files one time petition on the ground that senior advocate from Prodosh Lahiri has been newly appointed in this case to conduct trial and today is his first date and Ld. Senior advocate needs further time to get prepared for trial.

Heard both sides.

Prayer for time is allowed for the ends of justice.

Both the witnesses are directed to be present on next date.

Case is adjourned.

To 07.11.2022 for evidence.