

ST 11 (8) 22

Order no. 15 dt 31.03.2023

Today is fixed for evidence.

All the 3 accused persons are produced from J.C.

Ld. special PP is present and he files hazira for two witness namely Muslima Paik and Tamina Bibi Khan who are examined as PW 13 and 14 respectively and cross deferred u/s 231 Cr.P.C.

Ld. advocate for the accused files a petition u/s 231 Cr.P.C.

Heard both sides. Considering all the materials fact on record, Prayer is allowed for PW 13 (Muslima Paik) and 14 (Tamina Bibi Khan) for the ends of justice.

The signature of PW 13 in the exhibit P- 1 is marked exhibit **P-1/1**.

The signature of PW 13 in the exhibit P-30 is marked as exhibit **P-30/2**.

The signature of PW 13 in the formal FIR is marked as exhibit **P-34/1**.

The signature of PW 13 in the exhibit P-9 is marked as exhibit **P-9/1**.

The request letter is marked as exhibit **P-35**.

4 photographs are marked as exhibit **P-14/1, 14/2, 14/3, 14/4**.

Check lungi is marked **Mat Z/1 for identification**.

The signature of PW 14 in the received copy of notice is marked **as exhibit P-36/1**.

Alamats are produced from Malkhana of GRO Diamond Harbour which are returned with direction to produce alamat on 08.05.23.

One petition by OC of PS Mathurapur dated 27.02.23 is forwarded by Ld. Special PP today for supply of specimen copies of reports.

Sealed pack of examination report sent from CFDEEL, Salt Lake Kolkata with reference to case token no. 140/22/CFDEEL dated 29.04.2022 is opened.

Let copy of both pages of examination report along with annexure containing 5 pages be supplied to OC of PS Mathurapur.

No other witness is present. Case is adjourned.

Issue summon to CSW.

To 08.05.23 for evidence.

To 10.05.23 for evidence.

Later, copies are supplied and original report with annexure and one storage device is sealed.

