

Order no. 26 dt 05.03.2024

Today is fixed for evidence.

All the 3 accused persons namely Ajgar Laskar, Ajahar @ Ajaharuddin @ Raja Laskar and Rabiul Sardar @ Babulal are produced from J.C.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present.

Witness hazira is filed for CSW Shilpa Chakraborty and Goutam Pramanik who are examined as PW 15 and 16 and discharged after cross examination.

The vivo mobile phone is marked as Mat **exhibit 14**. The written report, annexures and the pen drive are collectively marked as exhibit **37**.

The received copy of requisition is marked as exhibit **38/1**.

The signature of PW 17 in the seizure list 11.02.22 is marked as exhibit **39/1**.

The DVR is marked as exhibit **Mat 15**.

The signature of PW 17 in the DVR is marked as mat exhibit **15/1**.

One certificate u/s 65 B of Indian Evidence Act is marked **Mat exhibit 15/2**.

The report of PW 17 is marked as exhibit 40/1.

One petition u/s 311 Cr.P.C is filed by the prosecution for permission to call Director CFSL, Pune to adduce evidence in this case. Heard both sides. Considering materials on fact as well as CD, the prayer u/s 311 Cr.P.C is allowed for the ends of justice.

One bail petition is filed for the accused persons namely Ajahar @ Ajaharuddin @ Raja Laskar and Rabiul Sardar @ Babulal.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground of long detention of the accused.

Ld. Special P.P. raises objection to the bail petition.

Considering the nature of allegation, the facts and materials of the record which establish active involvement of the accused in alleged crime and advance stage of the case as well as evidence of the witnesses it appears if now the accused persons are released on bail, further proceeding of this case may be delayed. Hence, prayer for bail, by the said accused persons stands rejected.

All the mat exhibits be sent to court malkhana. GRO is directed to do needful.

To 15.03.24 for evidence.